Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06532743

Name of Company

KDJ Developments Limited

1/ We
Jamie Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

Vincent Green, 4 Mt Emphraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE

the quidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 14/01/2013 to 13/01/2014

Signed i y, Date 10 LS ! “—!— .

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

SS1 2EG

N
*A33LVCCY*
A24

13/03/2014 #89
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
=
s
=

Ref KDO04CVLAJT/DTC/DCF/ZLB

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Appendix 1
KDJ Developments Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
For the period 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014

Statement From 14/01/2013

of Affairs To 13/01/2014
£ £
RECEIPTS
Secured Assets
Freehold Land 200,000 o0 Nil
Secured Creditors
The Roya! Bank of Scotland (65,230 42) Nil
Asset Realisations
Cash at Bank - 225
Contractual Balances Uncertain Nil
Retentions Uncertain Nl
Breach of Contract Uncertain Nil
Tax Refund Uncertain Nil
Performance Bond 60,000 60,000 00
Miscellaneous Refund - 352 50
194,769 58 60,354 75
PAYMENTS
Costs of Realisations
Specific Bond 160 00
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Jomnt Liquidators’ Fees —~ BT 2,567 60
Joint Liquidators’ Fees — CCWRS 7,000 00
Joint Liquidators' Cat 1 Disbursements - CCWRS 46 92
Re-direction of mail 60 00
Statutory Advertising 24570
Insurance of Assets 106 00
Creditors
Preferential Creditors (11,233 16) Nil
Unsecured Creditors (1,659,504 81) Nil
Contributories
Shareholders (2 00) Nil
(1,670,739 97) 16,186 12
Net Receipts/(Payments) (1,475,970 39) 44,168 63

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current - Handelsbanken 44 168 63

44,168 63




KDJ Developments Limited (in Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for the
year ending 13 January 2014



Statutory Information

Company Name KDJ Developments Limited
Registered Number 06532743
Registered Office 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE

Former Registered Office(s) 1st Floor Rear Office Suite, Tudor Cottages, Footscray High Street,
Sidcup, DA14 5HN

Joint Liguidators and vincent John Green of

Liquidators' Addresses CCW Recovery Solutions LLP (*CCWRS"} 4 Mount Ephram Road,
Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE
Jamie Taylor of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (“Beghies") The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, $S1 2EG

Date of Appointment 14 January 2013

Perniod of the Report

This report covers the period from 14 January 2013, the date on which the hiquidation of the Company
commenced, to 13 January 2014

Division of Duties

Following the appointment of the Jont Liquidators 1t was agreed that there would be specific functions
carried out by each Liquidator and their staff The diviston of duties are that Vincent Green and his
staff will have responsibility for the general administration of the hquidation, recovery of assets and
case accounting whilst Jamie Taylor and his staff will deal with the investigations and creditor matters

Liguidation Committee

At the Meeting of Creditors held on 14 January 2013 a Liquidation Committee was established, which
was duly constituted on 29 January 2013 with a membership of 5 creditors, comprising

1) Greentherm Mechanical Services Limited

2) AVW Electrical Contractors Limited

3) Patton Drylining Services Limited

4) EU Drylining Limited

5) Richard Boast Associates Limited

Receipts and Payments Account

Our recelpts and payments account for the penod 14 January 2013 to 14 January 2014 1s attached at
Appendix | We would provide additional comments as follows

Receipts and Assets Remaining to be Reahsed

Freehold Land

There 1s a piece of freehold land shown n the Statement of Affars with an estimated to reahise value
of £200,000 Following appointment this land was marketed by the Jont Liguidators’ jointly appointed
agents, Edward Symmons LLP and Winterhill Largo PLC and an offer of £226,000 was received
However, following investigation into the land and from correspondence received from a resident in a
neighbouring property, it was discovered that a restrictive covenant, predating 23 January 1933,
existed which restricted the number of dwellings permitted on the land to one This negated the
planning permission previously obtained by the Company and potentially reduced the value of the
land




SGH Martineau LLP (*SGH"), solicitors, who have been instructed in relatton to the conveyancing,
were requested to assist with this covenant with a view to either removing this from the property title or
obtaining an indemnity insurance policy to protect any potential purchaser At present Counsel's
advice 1s awaited which will enable a decision to be made as to how the land I1s to be dealt with and
whether the benefit of the planning permission can be retained NatWest Bank PLC, the secured
creditor has a charge over the property and its amount outstanding and due to the banks £65,230]

if sold with the restriction in place it 1s estimated that the selling price will effectively halve which would
result in realisations of approximately £110,000

Cash at Bank
There was a small residual balance of £2 25 held in a current account not regularly used by the
Company

Contractual Balances, Retentions and Breach of Contract

The directors were of the opinion that there were considerable contractual balances due to the
Company Robert Pearce Associates (“RPA’), quantty surveyors, were appointed, imtially by the
Company prior to hquidation, to provide their opinion on the likely level of realisations and to assist In
maximising recoveries

Therr services were retained by the Joint Liquidators and a fee arrangement based on a percentage of
realisations was agreed They corresponded with the contractors with a view to agreeing the sums
due to the Company However, the contractual balances due are highly contested and Gullands
Solicitors have been instructed to pursue these balances, with the continued assistance of RPA We
are presently awaiting their view on the likely level of success of any action against the parties,and at
present the estimated realisations remain uncertain

Counter Claims

From the report produced by Whitehead Monckton, who were the solicitors acting for the Company
prior to hquidation, it 1s apparent that the counter claims imtiated by the Company have little chance of
success and would be uneconomic to continue due to the Company's present position and therefore
the Joint Liguidators will not pursue these further

Tax Refund

The Statement of Affairs indicated that the Company was possibly due a tax refund However, the
guantum of HM Revenue and Customns (“HMRC") clam was uncertain Following appointment the
Joint Liguidators corresponded with the Company's accountant, but further to the receipt of claims
from HMRC it was evident that Crown right of set off would extinguish any refund due as HMRC are a
net creditor 1n the iquidation

Performance Bond
Upon appointment there was the refund of a performance bond due to the Company which was
realised in full for £60,000

Miscellaneous Refund
The sum of £352 50 was realised as a result of the refund of a prepayment to a training provider

QOther Assets

Antecedent transactions

From the accounting records of the Company there appear to be a number of possible antecedent
recoveries which are presently being investigated with the assistance of SGH, who have also been
authonsed to commence litgation against the parties in question by the Liquidation Committee

To avoid prejudicing the outcome no further detail can be provided at this time, however, details of any
actions taken will be provided once finalised




Associated Company Loans

The sums of £1,710 20 and £33,779 44 are shown in the Company records to be due from the
associated companies P&K Tyres Limited and KDJ Recrutment Limited respectively Following
discussions with Keith Jarvis, a director of both these companies and the Company, he has instructed
Duff & Phelps, insolvency practitioners, to represent him

They have claimed that the amount due from P&K Tyres Limited should be offset and have supplied a
copy of several invoices to substantiate this claim However, the validity of these invoices has been
called into question and subsequently no further comments have been recewved in respect of the
amount owing Formal demand has been made, however striking off action has been commenced by
Companies House due to P&K Tyres Limited faling to meet its filng obligations and all
correspondence Is being returned as “addressee gone away " It therefore appears that this balance
will prove to be irrecoverable

The monies owed by KDJ Recruitment Limited appear to be unrealisable, as that company 1s not
trading However, following the last meeting of the Liquidation Committee 1t was agreed that the
winding up of KDJ Recruitment Limited could be pursued in an attempt to recover the sums due SGH
have therefore been instructed to commence this action

Payments

Insclvency Bond
The Joint Liquidators are required to hold a specific bond for the value of the assets under their
contro! In this instance the premium for the bond was £160, which has been paid

Re-direction of mail
£60 was paid to the Royal Mail for postal redirection from the former trading address of the Company

Statutory Advertising
The sum of £245 70 has been paid in respect of statutory advertising

Insurance of Assets

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to protect the assets of the Company therefore open cover
msurance was obtained for the tangible assets of the Company and a premium of £106 has been paid
in respect of this cover The cover i1s ongoing and will be cancelled once the land is sold

Statement of Affairs Fee

At the initial meeting of the liquidation committee, held on 20 February 2013, the following resolution

was passed
“That the costs of CCW Recovery Solutions LLP sn connection with convening the meetings of
shareholders and creditors, and assisting the directors with the preparation of their report and
Statement of Affairs, approved by the directors in the sum of £6,000 plus VAT and
disbursements, be approved and paid as an expense of the liquidation from the first available
assets "

We confirm that these fees were paid in full following our appointment and are shown on the enclosed

receipts and payments account

Joint Liquidators’ Fees - CCWRS
At the iitial meeting of the hquidation committee, held on 20 February 2013, the following resolution
was passed In relation to the Joint Liguidators’ on-going fees

“That the Joint Liguidator's fees (CCWRS) will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by the Jont Liguidator and his staff in dealing with the matters relating to the liquidation
The Jont Liquidator's time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time the work i1s undertaken Fees may be drawn on account from
time to time "

Our time costs for the penod to which this report relates, being 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014,
amount to £28,554 plus VAT against which we have drawn fees of £7,000 plus VAT to date £715 plus




VAT relates to costs incurred in communicating with Begbies and will be written off by CCWRS
Therefore net costs of £20,838 plus VAT remain to be charged and will be drawn In due course

A schedule further detailing our ime costs incurred for the peniod to which this report relates, being 14
January 2013 to 13 January 2014, 1s attached as Appendix 2

Some of the charge-out rates of CCWRS' staff have changed over the course of this matter, as set out
below

From 01/10/2012 | From 01/01/2014

to 31/12/2013 to date

Partner (office holder) £300 £300
Senior Manager £200 £200
Manager - £175
Assistant Manager £150 £150
Insolvency Senior £140 £140
Insolvency Semi-Senior £100 £100
Insolvency Cashier £100 £100
Trainee/Support staff £50 £50

A further summary of the current charge-out rates and disbursements 1s attached to this report,
together with detalls of how to obtain guides to insolvency practitioners’ fees and best practice
information Should you require hard copies of any of these documents, please contact this office

Joint Liquidators’ Fees — BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s remuneration has been fixed by the iguidation committee at a meeting held
on 20 February 2013 by reference to the time properly given by Jamie Taylor (as liquidator) and the various
grades of his staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters anising in the kiquidation and Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP are authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information
presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which I1s attached at
Appendix 2 of this report

Begbtes Traynor {Central) LLP time costs for the peniod from 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014 amount to
£40,892 50 which represents 171 40 hours at an average rate of £260 03 per hour

The following further information in relation to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s time costs and disbursements
1s set out at Appendix 2

] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Q Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

To 13 January 2014, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP have drawn the total sum of £2,567 50 on account of
therr remuneration, against total ime costs of £40,892 50 incurred since the date of appointment

To 13 January 2014, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP have not drawn any disbursements

We can advise that £16,477 of the ttime costs listed relate to our Contentious Insclvency Division's, who are
part of Begbies Traynor Group Our CID have been assisting with investigations into the Company’s affairs
We can advise that our Contentious tnsolvency Division’s remuneration was also fixed by the liquidation
committee by reference to time properly given at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration ts set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

A description of the work undertaken in the Liquidation 15 as follows

1 Administration and Planning
e  Preparing documentation required

»  Dealing with all routine correspondence
» Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
» Case bordereau

2 Statutory Matters

» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formabties of appointment
«  Statutory notifications and advertising
»  Preparing reports to members and creditors

3 Case Accounting
e Maintaining and managing the hquidators’ cashbook and bank account
« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

4 Strategy/Case Review
+ Case planning
. Periodic case reviews
e Correspondence between Joint Liquidators

5 Tax & VAT
»  Dealing with HMRC correspondence
s  Submussion of Tax & VAT forms to HMRC for the Liquidation period

6 Investigations
s  Scheduling books and records and copying server files

. Investigating antecedent transactions and collating supporting evidence

7 Reazalisation of Assets
« Liaising with Key Appraisal Limited regarding the desktop valuation and disposal of
assets

» Liaising with SGH and Gullands solicitors in respect of the recovery of balances due
e Liaising with RPA regarding the realisation of contractual balances

8 Creditors |
Dealing with Liguidation Committee matters

Preparing reports to creditors

Liaising with secured creditor

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements - CCWRS

Qur total disbursements to the date of this report amount to £12567 plus VAT The following
disbursements have been paid in full

Category 1 disbursements — £40 92 for postage and £6 00 for online pubhcation of reports to creditors
Category 2 disbursements — None

There are unpatd disbursements comprising £73 16 for travel, a category 1 disbursement, and £5 58
for mileage, a category 2 disbursement, at the date of this report



Beqgbies Traynor (Central) LLP Disbursements

We are obliged to prowvide creditors with a breakdown of cur firms disbursements, which have been
charged as follows -

Type of Name of party Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense with whom incurred discharged discharged)
expense
incurred £ £
Bending Insolvency Risk 1567 50 000 157 50
Services
Travel Expenses Beghies Traynor 127 08 000 127 08
(Central) LLP
284 58 000 284 58

Liabilities

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided In the director’s statement
of affars included within the report sent to creditors further to the appointment of iquidators

To date creditor claims have been received in the sum of £267,501 54

Dividend Prospects

Secured Creditor
It presently appears likely that the secured creditor, NatWest Bank PLC, will receive payment in full
frorn therr fixed charge held over the Company's freehold land

Other Creditors
At present it ts uncertain whether a dividend will be available to any other class of creditor, pending the
outcome of attempts to realise other assets, as detailed earlier in this report

Investigation

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire Into the affars of an nsolvent company to
determine its property and liabiiies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In
addition, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of
the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to
constder the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department
for Business Innovation and Skills Begbies Traynor can confirm that they have discharged their duties in
these respects

Investigations carried out to date

Begbies Traynor have undertaken an inhal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted
prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate tn this respect

The joint iquidators are furthering their investigations into the affairs of the Company and have laised with the
hquidation committee where needs be in this regard Further information will not be provided at this ime due to
avoid prejudicing the company’s interests

Further Information

The following agents and solicitors have been utiised in this matter




Professtonal Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Key Appraisal Limited Valuation and sale Agreed fee
SGH Martineau LLP Conveyancing & recovery of Time Costs

antecedent transactions
Gullands Solicitors Recover contractual balances Time Costs
Robert Pearce Associates Recover contractual balances Percentage of Realisations
Edward Symmons LLP Marketing and sale of land Agreed fee arrangement
Winterhill Largo PLC Marketing and sale of land Agreed fee arrangement

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them The fees charged will be reviewed by the Jont Liquidators, and agreed by the Liquidation
Committee and secured creditor where relevant

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8

weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar apphcation to court within the
same time lmit

Summary

The hquidation wili remain open untl asset realisations have been concluded, which, due to anticipated
htigaticn involved, appears likely to continue for at least a further 12 months

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact lan Goodhew on 01892 700200

Jamig Tayjor
Joint Ligdidators Dated 12 February 2014

Vincent John Green and Jamie Taylor are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association




KDJ Developments Limited

(In Liquidation)

Appendix 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

For the period 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014

RECEIPTS
Secured Assets
Freehold Land

Secured Creditors
The Royal Bank of Scotland

Asset Realisations
Cash at Bank
Contractual Balances
Retentions

Breach of Contract
Tax Refund
Performance Bond
Miscelianecus Refund

PAYMENTS

Costs of Realisations

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A

Joint Liquidators’ Fees — BT

Joint Liquidators' Fees — CCWRS

Joint Liguidators’ Cat 1 Disbursements — CCWRS
Re-direction of mail

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Creditors
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Contributories
Shareholders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current - Handelsbanken

Statement From 14/01/2013
of Affairs To 13/01/2014

£ £

200,000 00 Nil
(65,230 42) Nil

- 225

Uncertain Nil
Uncertain Nil
Uncertain N
Uncertain MNil
60,000 60,000 00

- 352 50

194 769 58 60,354 75
160 00

6,000 00

2,567 60

7,000 00

46 92

60 00

24570

106 00

(11,233 16) Nil
(1,659,504 81) Nil
(2 00) Nl
{1,670,739 97) 16,186 12
(1,475,970 39) 44,168 63
44 168 63

44,168 63




10z Aenuep ¢| 01 €LOZ Auenuer 1 Jesk ayy Buunp paunoui $89) ay)

000002 10 adsas Ul £10z Aeniqa4 (zZ uo pjay aeRIWwod uciepinbi au) jo Buijast isiy ay) e
panoidde uonN(OSal JSOD AL} UM SOUBPIOIZE Ul SYADD AQ UMEIP $83) siolepinbi jwor
9.°05} 0§°¢56'92 paiinau| 5)502 [eJoL
069 08°¢Z1L oLvl (1118 44 SINOH |2j0L
00 Q0L 00 Gt/ Gl / GlL/ acuapuodsalio) JouAel) saiqbag
00°00) 00°SLL SL'L SI'L sJope oy1radg asen
9f 8€1 00 06 G0 v 0 520 painJag
Ze 62l Q0 6lT'Y G9¢gE 06 §Z SZ¢ 0§ € SaJIUILIOYD)
96 cl) 0G L8 06 v G0 G8¢ 002 paindasun
66°'vel 05°95L's 0Z'8¢ $5°9¢C S19 0s'S sloupald
00 001 00 009 009 009 }20iS
£EGELL 00 061'9 Go&E 0r 2¢ §Z0 Q0 €t PYO
00 001 00SLe 512 5L g juawdinb3 pue ainjuing
£0 £61L 00 0r0'y 0y 92 0F 61 00 L s}gaQ 300g
pe LSt 00°S¥0°LL 0Z'0L S6°6Y ETAl 00'02 S)assy o uonesi|eay
00 05 06 LEL GLZ SLT vaQao/iedis
00 05 05°.¢tL SLeT T ArA suonebinsaau|
LE vl 00 08¢ 06 L 00} 060 paje|ay Apadold
86 £€1 00094' 0902 0LL) 05 € Malrsy ese/ibajels
09 vl 0o ilg G9 g 00€E G9¢ bununoody aseg
£0 622 00092’y 0o 8l 086 00¢ 00 L1 siapen Aojneis
00 QoL 00 002 goc 0oz uonebT/edan
St v0l 00021 Gl 060 G20 1vA pue xe]
ar virl 05290t 0Z\eg 0L ¥l 05¢ 00 ¥ UQlEASIUIWPY [BJBUBD)
b9 0S 6611 0L'LL 1} 4 4 0e's 05'8l Buluue|d @ uonensILILPY
3 a1y AnoH abBesaay | 3 paunau| §3500 awily | sunoH |ejol | suojessiunupy asen | JsBeuey | ssuped

Z Xxipuaddy

10z Kenuer ¢} 03 £}0z Adenuer y|, poliad ay3 10j AJewwINg 1S0D aWi] Palieldg 6dIS

{uoizepinbiy u)) paywi] sjuswdojerag raM




094952 3 8)2p 0} UMELP §38) ()0
00502 00502 00502 00 602 00 502 00602 00 S6Z 00 502 00502 3 ojes Anoy eBeiany
05 SLY'vT 008¥L'L 0009¥'e 056G L Q0 1EG £ 05 91E'Z 05 186'2 05 var'e 06 pra'C 3 epesB yeys Ag ysod dwy B)oy
LBLL 85 ozl 64 8¢ e E¥l 891 6zt epesB gms Ag sunoy jejo)
uonetiny
xey
00 S0Z G0 206 ov v v 18410
00 502 00 GEP'L 002 ot 0o sBuneepy|  ssanew JoYID
00 S0z 05 b9'e 068l [+] 0z €2 90 BIRILIWIOO SINPAIY
00 602 00 118' 0Zvi St 8z St St 80 830010
paJnoag |10)paY
Buipesy Buipea)
sjesse AUed pay frapt | jo uonueay
$3(06 }S5R puB sS3AUIENq 'Aadoly
sjasse
Q0 502 0s L0€ 05 1 St UORDaIeD I8} JO UCNES] eI
o050z 00 S81'08 0ZIs oL 08l ZE 0zt ot suonediseaul pue vQQD| suenebnsaau)
00502 00 82¢€ o:: 03 gl snege jo wawelels pue Buruodal Aucinielg
00§62 00 988"t 4] 90 S0 ve S€E [ [N Bunjueg pue uoneASILILDY Buinuelg pue
00 502 05 542'2 oLt 50 g1 Ly (X Buiuueyd ase3 pue wawueddy | UoRBIISILILIPY
>c;owww.w._§< 31500 9w SINOH |E101L uoddng UILPY Jur upy uwpy ug | JBuy issy 16uy 1By Jug Jopaug lauped apelg yeg

_

e

T0T| PLOZOEL OL €L0Z/LO/PL] Wold  pousd ayL 104 sishjeuy 1s0D awil TAD POOANED - UOHEPINDI] AlRIUnjoA SICHPSLD - PN SuawdoRARq 1Oy, 8IS



000 3 DJEP O} uMBIP 800} [R)OL

S0SIE 00 09 00081 000L2 00 §9€ 3 01es Aunoy afieioay
00 £ip 9L 00 0E 00 96 002+9 9 00 602'6 3 opaB yis Aq 1800 owy) (noy
£2Z5 50 90 9vZ 992 epesB yes Aq sinoy =10y
00 89t 05 LS 0514 Sl uoiebnn
Xel
18410

sBunsoyy| ssepew sayin

SSUMILICS SI0IPGID

00 09 Q0 0t 050 S0 s18Y10
peundeg sioppai)
Buipesy Bujpes)

sj95s8 Aued piy /] jo uonus|ey

sejes jpsse pug sseursng ‘Auedalg

vonaaoa 1gaa|  jo vapesyesy

lE9lE 0D EBL'GL 008b R | A YA suoieBiysaaw pue yaas| suoneBisasu)

slIeYE Jo Juawee)s pue Buipodal Aojnjerg

25 1L 05912 0EZ 90 2t Bunjugg pue ucneASIUILPY

Bujuuely pue
Buisueld asen pue juawinoddy | uopensjujwpy

[=3]: 1]
E:oﬂ hmEE&. Fisoaswy | smoniepy | woddng [ uwpyaup | wwpy | uwpyaus | Bupissy | sBup iBuwaug | Jopeag | sauleqd SpEID HE1s

w _ ‘ _ 3 :
TI0T  $LOZ/EQ/LL 0L OQOZ/LO/LO Old  polad 8yl Jod sishjeuy J500 awil ! QIO Y00AXEQ ~ UoISIMG ASUBAIOSU| SNOJUBU0T - peywIT sluawdoeAsd rOXY  64IS




Appendix 3
CCW RECOVERY SOLUTIONS LLP

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utiised by CCW Recovery Solutions for
charging staff time -

Partner £300 per hour
Sentor Manager £200 per hour
Manager £175 per hour
Assistant Manager £150 per hour
Insolvency Senior £140 per hour
Insclvency Semi-Sentor £100 per hour
Insclvency Cashier £100 per hour
Tramee/support staff £50 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates may increase from time to ime over the pernicd of the
administratton of each nsolvency case, but this information will be included In penodic
statutory reports to creditors  Time 15 charged in six minute units

Category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred, for
example statutory advertising and records storage

Category 2 disbursements, that 1s those which are paid to CCW Recovery Solutions, will be
on the following basis, once the appropnate approval has been obtamned -

Photocopying Re-charged at 10p per sheet

Internal room hire Charged at £50 per meeting held at CCW offices
Company searches £15 per corporate case

Mileage Charged at 45 pence per mile

Effective from 1 January 2014

Further information relating to insclvency practitioners’ fees and therr required practice
published by the Association of Business Recovery Prefessionals can be found on the
Insolvency Practitioners Association website www insolvency-practitioners org uk

Hover over Regulation and Guidance located to the right of the option nbbon on the home
page and select "Creditors Guides to Fees” This information 1s also relevant to members of
compantes in both solvent hquidations and insclvency procedures

The option of Regulation and Gudance will display the following information, and the relevant
hnks in this case are highlighted {o assist you




p———
L
—

.

»

—
L

The Creditors’ Guides to Fees provide explanations of creditors’ nghts with regard to
insolvency practitioners’ fees. They explain how an insolvency practitioner seeks
approval of his fees, what information a creditor can expect to receive, and what a
creditor can do if he is dissatisfied with the level of a practitioner's fees.

The Guides ferm appendices to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which sets out
required practice for insolvency practitioners The full text of SIP9 can be found by
clicking onto the link to SIPs on the left hand side of this page

Guides for England & Wales

Administration

Administration {Pre 6 April 2010)

Bankruptcy

Bankruptcy (Pre 6 April 2010)
Liguidation

Liquidation {Pre 6 April 2010)

Voluntary Arrangement

Voluntary Arrangement {(Pre € April 2010)
Administrators Fees (November 2011)
Liguidators Fees {November 2011)

Trustee 1n_Bankruptcy Fees {(November 2011)
Voluntary Arrangement Fees {November 2011)




(SpuUn @yNUIL g 3 1) INOY LB 10 0L 0 4O SIuN W papIodal
s awi yejs poddns Joj apew abseyo e si ased e uo aun) auo je juads 1 aw jo Junowe
weapubis g asaum AuQ  PESWSAD UB SB PaILED S Ing sased o) pafieus Jou s1 1s0d
uim Bueasp 1o BuidAy se yons ‘syse) Jsucys no Butdures 10) Yejs poddns Aq Juads awil

Qs1 091 poddng
0st ogL JOJEAISILIPY Jownp
oBl SBl JOJENSIULPY
(144 gez JojesSIULpY JoIussg
0s2 042 1abeuep JuejsISsY
oot Sie Jabeuepy
0st 59¢ rebeuep Jowesg
gle S6E 10103a(]
g&t YN Z Jauped
oSy G6b Jaupey

13102 A2 L0 ©3 800Z AINF L0 LLOZ e Lo wolg Heis jo speun

(unoy Jad 3) ajey INo-abaeyn
SMO||0f SE JB 201140 Bag-U0-puaLyInes ayy o) buifdde
S$3IRJ BU] SUQIIPUOD Jaxiew |eD0] UNS O} Alea Inq 'A[[EUCiBU 19S BJe 8SED B U0 YJom Aew
184} yEls Jo sapelb snouea ay} Aq pabieyo sajel syl wuy jeuoneu e S Joudes] seigbieg
SALVE LNO-3DUVHD HONAVYHL 5319938

Asuonelg o
BuAdosoioyd pue Bunuug =
ajlwisoe) pue auoyds|a] o

asuadxa | LioBeajes) e Joisa) ay)
SaYSNIES Wal 8y} 8SNEJ2q PauUILLISlap @q UBd 2SeDd 8y} 0) 1500 asidald ay) asaym
apew aq Aew afiieyo e ybnoyje ase0 oy 0} pabieyd aq Jou |Im pue SPESYAAD
aoyo |eiauab se pajean aq Ajeuuou [ amnppuadxa jo sway Bumooy ayl (g)

1WA J0 Jau aue pajers saunBy |1y o) sad
dop 18 pasanooas §1 sbespw pue jsoo Je pabieys aie sjuawssingsig LvA + 0063
10 99} paxy e Je paplaoid aq ) suoheniea Aue 1o} paIag| aq |wm ableyo ajeledss v
Inoy Jad pO1L3F 40 Sles Jabeuey pue Jnoy Jad GZ1 3 JO SjE) JauPE B 1B SIS02 2luN JO
SUOIIESIED] JO %G| UC paseq ale sabieyd say] Auedwco pajeinosse LB 210ja1ay)
s1 pue oid dnoig Joudesp saigbisg Jo ped e st Buninsuo) jassy 919 SIesse
Jo [esodsip Jo/puUE SUCHER|EA aYeLapun o) pafiebus aq Aew Buynsuo) jassy 919 o

19U aue pajels saunby |y Jeyealaly) Jnoy Yyoes Joj Jnoy Jad 13
12 pue ‘pannbar uosiad Jad 1noy Jed g1 3 1@ sinoy z jo ableyds wnusuiw e s 818y}
'$p10291 pue $0oqg ay) yoed AlemisAyd o) pasnbas aie paywr (puayinog) sanne
anuony a1aupn xoq sad 62 23 1e pabieyd xoq pieogples Jo uoisiaold Spw Jad
dgg 1e pabieys 1 $pJooss pue s3Oooq JO UoIaed Joy abespp (1spenb sad xoq Jad
05 63) ‘9oud pauoijuswaioje auy} ey Je pebieys ale saxoq paipuny OM] JBAC 'X0Q
Jad sapenb sad 113 12 pabieyd saxog paspuni oml 0} JNo4 '$ax0q 231y} 0} dn so)
Jspenb sad p3 jo abieyd wnunuy ale poda: siy Jo ajep oy Je se Buifidde sajel
3yl Auedwod paeinosse ue ‘pauwn (puayinog) saniwed asalydy Ag pablieyd
S| (asuadxa | Aiobaje) e se siqesbieyoal Jou vaym) sprooal pue s300q Jo 26RI0IS »

(leaoidde 0] 100lgns) ased ay) o} pabiieyd aq 0} aie dnosg) Joukes| saigbag
ay} uiyum sangua Aq papiacid seoiues 0] alejel yoym amnypuadxe Jo sway Bumopo)

{2002 1y | 9ARGY) KBIRAL 7 PUBIBU L) SIBPI0Y BOWO AJUBNDSU| JO UOQRIBUNLITY = (§ IS) 8 036001 ADUaNDSYE 10 INaudleIS |,
(2002 ncly | $Ag200 ) FREM P PRI Lt RIBDIOY 0D AZUSAGT J0 LBRRUNLIGY — {§ dIS) 8 $X0R1g AuanoRi )0 WS |

syl sawas:ngsip Z Mobaien se paieas) aq piNoYs 2say) 1Salajul U SEY dBIDOSSE
Aug Jo Wl SIYy 10 19PIOY B0 AU} YOI W SAILEd SpISING 0) SPewW 3Je SjudWARd aJsym
18} saieaipur asuepinb sonoeld 1520 'SA0QE 0) PalIayd) sau0ba)eD Z ay) o) uolippe W
— (pasnbal jeaosdde) sjuswasingsip 7 AoBejen se psjeas) 8¢ PINOYS YdIYM SesUSUXT o

‘s Jad aauad Gp Jo 2.l 2y 18 pabieys st abesjiw JeY) o

1502 Je pabieys st abesn woos bunesw euwaxy Bunsaw
Jad (gg13 uopuoT) Q0L Jo a1es auy Je pabieyd si pue sesiyo awos Aq pabieud eq
few sioupasn jo sbunesw Aigimess jo asodind ay) Joj aBesn wool Bunaaw [guaiul o

(leaoidde 0} 199lgns) 9580 8y 0 pabieys ale sinypuadxs Jo swap Bumoyo) ayy (v)

UONEINJIED 10 POYISLL 2|qRUOSES) B UQ PBSEq ale
UoIUM pUB 1500 paleso||e JO Paleys JO JUaWS|d UB apnjoul ydium 9Sed 8y} uc pasundul
Apaup sinppuadxa [puspioul Jo sway - (pasnbas jpAoidde) sosusdxe gz AiobBsles -

paLnaw ale Asy) se ased ay) o) pabieys ale swan yons
(Y 8910AU SJanddns [euwiaixs Juapuadapu ue 0] s|geialal AlBnsn ased ay; 0} pajelal
Appanp st ey aunppuadxa ayads - (pasmbar jou jeaoidde) sasusdxa | Aobsle) s

sai0Baled peolq oM CJul sasuadxa salisse aouepinb aoipoeld 1seg
S3LV1S3 LNIAT0SNI 40 NOLLVHLSININGY SHL 30 1034534 NI S3SNIdXT S830I10H 301440

MOJ2G PAJIB}aP SI YAIYM LY JBY) 1B 220} Ut g)es Alnoy s, |enplaipLi
8y} 1B papIodal Si BwWH) BYj ased ay) 0) swi) JIay) 31BJ0|e O) BP0y S%Y0 Ul yim
Buoie asea sy} UC BunIom LES SmOje udim walsAs Buipioosal awny e sajesado way sy

mojaq Jeadde asayl pue 1ap|oy 210 ay)

£q paioidwe ale Jey) Yels JO S|9A3| SNOUEA e 3Iay] |9A3| sieudosdde ay) 18 Ino palued
Buieg s yiom 12 SRUNSUD PUB 3SED Ay} JO sadse x3|dwoD SioW dy) yim [eap 0) Jaljuiy
smo|le I se Japjoy aoio ay) sisisse uonebajap yong Yels jo siaquew o) syse} sebsjep
[iw SUS/aH SlEISD By} JO UOHEASILILPE BU} JO) ANjIQISiodsal ||BISAO SBY JIP|0Y 8010 3y
SZL¥15d LNSATOSN] 30 NOILVHLSININGY 3HL 40 1034534 NI 5334 5,430 10H 391340

pajejnaen ale sabieyd asoyr Moy jo uoneue|dxa ue yim Jayebos ‘uonelsunwal
s, J9pjoy adjo ay) Buiacadde 10) 9|qisuodsal sie Oum asoy] 0} Pasc|asip aq pinoys sabieys
yans jey} saanbai Nwocmn_:m aouoeld 1s9g  1sRUlUl UB By @Eosse AUB 1O wuy SIy
10 13p|oy 22140 8y} yaym u saired spisine ) apew aq 0} aJe sjuawAied alaym os|e pue
Wi ayl Aq papiaoid SalIDe) JO 1S0O BU) JAA0D3 0} SIUSWASINGSIP JO sasuadxa jo Aem Ag
sbreyo 2jeledss e ayew o) ybnos s peacidde toypals aleym saidde ajou siy) ‘uoippe U

uonesaunwai Buincsdde roj ajqisuodsal

912 OUM 3SOY} 0} PASORSIP ©q PIRCYS UOHBULIOUN YoNs Jey) sannbar souepinb aoijoerd
1589 SISEQ 1502 3w B UC palessunwal ag o} Jap|oy aoiyo ay) Joj uonnjosal e jo Buissed
ay) Bumo||oy sa3) sJapjoy so1uo ay) Buipiebas sioypalo o) papiaoid aq O3 S UOIEULOJU:
Jayuny asaym saidde osie )| ased ay) yum Bunesp ul uads Apadosd swi syi JO SISEG
8y} UO UONEISUNWS. MEIP 0] [eacudde J0)pard 3995 pUE 2)BISS JUBA[OSUI UB JO Jap|oy
soyo ue se Buioe si wiy auy w Jauonoeld ADuSA0SUI PasSUad B a1aym saidde sjou sy
NOILONAOALIN]

AJINOd ONIDHVYHD HONAVYYL 319938




